This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

REVISOR

an be made available nats upon request State of Minnesota HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES NINETY-FIRST SESSION H. F. No. 3494

02/18/2020 Aut

Authored by Anderson The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division

1.1	A bill for an act
1.2 1.3	relating to transportation; transferring jurisdiction of certain highway on the trunk highway system; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 161.115, subdivision 42: Laws 2010, First Special Session chapter 3, article 3, section 120
1.4	43; Laws 2019, First Special Session chapter 3, article 3, section 120.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 161.115, subdivision 43, is amended to read:
1.7	Subd. 43. Route No. 112. Beginning at the terminus of Route No. 53 on the southerly
1.8	limits of the city of South St. Paul a point on the southerly limits of the city of St. Paul,
1.9	thence extending through South St. Paul into the city of St. Paul northerly to connect with
1.10	Route No. 102 as herein established.
1.11	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective after the conditions in Laws 2019, First
1.12	Special Session chapter 3, article 3, section 120, as amended by this act, are met.
1.13	Sec. 2. Laws 2019, First Special Session chapter 3, article 3, section 120, is amended to
1.14	read:
1.15	Sec. 120. LEGISLATIVE ROUTE NO. 112 REMOVED; PARTIAL REMOVAL.
1.16	(a) Minnesota Statutes, section 161.115, subdivision 43, is repealed modified effective
1.17	the day after the commissioner of transportation receives copies of the agreements between
1.18	the commissioner and the governing bodies of Dakota County, and the city of South St.
1.19	Paul, and the city of St. Paul to transfer jurisdiction of portions of Legislative Route No.
1.20	112 and after the commissioner notifies the revisor of statutes under paragraph (b).

1

12/05/19

20-5543

2.4 Sec. 3. LEGISLATIVE ROUTE NO. 237 REMOVED.

- 2.5 (a) Minnesota Statutes, section 161.115, subdivision 168, is repealed effective the day
- 2.6 after the commissioner of transportation receives a copy of the agreement between the
- 2.7 commissioner and the governing body of Stearns County to transfer jurisdiction of Legislative
- 2.8 Route No. 237 and after the commissioner notifies the revisor of statutes under paragraph

2.9 <u>(b).</u>

- 2.10 (b) The revisor of statutes shall delete the route identified in paragraph (a) from Minnesota
- 2.11 Statutes when the commissioner of transportation sends notice to the revisor electronically
- 2.12 <u>or in writing that the conditions required to transfer the route have been satisfied.</u>